

No. 24-2128

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee
v.
JOEL RUIZ,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico
D.C. No. 22-CR-365 (The Hon. David Herrera Urias)

UNITED STATES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

February 2026

TODD BLANCHE
Deputy Attorney General

RYAN ELLISON
First Assistant U.S. Attorney
District of New Mexico

CAITLIN L. DILLON
C. PAIGE MESSEC
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
201 3rd St. NW, Suite 900
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 346-7274

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	ii
RULE 40(B)(2) STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Proceedings below.....	3
II. Panel opinion.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>Prentiss</i> conflicts with Supreme Court authority holding that statutory exceptions to liability are affirmative defenses.	7
II. <i>Prentiss</i> conflicts with the authoritative decisions of other courts of appeals.....	9
III. Correcting <i>Prentiss</i> 's misallocation of the burden of proving non-Indian status is a matter of exceptional importance.	11
TYPE-VOLUME CERTIFICATION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	15

ATTACHMENT

Attachment: United States v. Ruiz Amended Panel Opinion

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

Cases

Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.,
604 U.S. 693 (2025) 1, 8, 9

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) 3

McKelvey v. United States,
260 U.S. 353 (1922) 1, 7, 8, 9, 10

United States v. Cook,
84 U.S. 168 (1872) 7, 8

United States v. Corner,
598 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2010) 10

United States v. Haggerty,
997 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 759 (2022)..... 2, 8, 9

United States v. Hebert,
159 F.4th 777 (10th Cir. 2025) 2, 7, 11, 12

United States v. Hester,
719 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 1983) 2, 9, 12

United States v. Prentiss,
256 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2001) 1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

United States v. Ruiz,
164 F.4th 1223 (10th Cir. 2026) 2, 6, 7, 12

United States v. Simpkins,
90 F.4th 1312 (10th Cir. 2024) 2, 12

United States v. Webster,
797 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 2015) 2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1152..... 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1153..... 2, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c)..... 3
18 U.S.C. § 2246(2)(D) 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(2)(B)..... 1

Other Authorities

1 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 11.02[1][b][iii],
(Nell Jessup Newton & Kevin K. Washburn, eds., 2025) 11
